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Carl W. Breeding
Direct 502-875-0050 Fax 502-875-0850 E-mail cwb@gdm.com

July 15, 2003

Martin Huelsmann, Chairman

Kentucky State Board on Electric
Generation and Transmission Siting

211 Sower Boulevard

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40612

RE:  Case No. 2002 - 00150
Thoroughbred Generating Company, LLC.

Dear Mr. Huelsmann:

Thoroughbred Generating Company, LLC is submitting with this letter an application for a
Certificate to Construct a Merchant Electric Generating Facility as required by SB 257 and 807
KAR 5:110E. The nominal 1,500 MW coal fueled power plant is to be sited in Muhlenburg County,
approximately 1.5 miles northeast of Central City.

A wire transfer in the amount of $200,000 for the application fee will be made July 18, 2003.
Should you have any questions regarding this application please contact Dianna Tickner of
Thoroughbred Generating Company at 314-342-7613.

Sincerely,

Carl W. Breeding

LEX:625017.1

Greenebaum Doll & McDonald picc 229 West Main Street, Suite 101, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
Main 502/875-0050 Main Fax 502/875-0850 www.greenebaum.com
Louisville, Kentucky Lexington, Kentucky Covington, Kentucky Cincindati, Ohio  Nashville, Tennessee  Frankfort, Kentucky Washington, D.C.
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THOROUGHBRED
GENERATING COMPANY, LLC

APPLICATION for a
CERTIFICATE TO
CONSTRUCT a MERCHANT
ELECTRIC GENERATING
FACILITY

Prepared by:
Thoroughbred Generating
Company, LLC
July 2003
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NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE
FOR A MERCHANT POWER
PLANT CONSTRUCTION
CERTIFICATE

807 KAR 5:110E, Section 2



Peabady

701 Market Street
PEABODY ENERGY . St. Louis, Missouri 63101-1826
314.342.3400

30 April 2002

Kentucky State Siting Board
on Electric Generation &
Transmission Siting

211 Sower Boulevard
Frankfort, KY 40601

RE: Notice of Intent to File Application

Dear Siting Board:

Please find attached the Thoroughbred Energy Compény Notice of Intent to File
Application for our proposed plant to be located in Muhlenberg County, KY. This

notice covers only the plant and we will be filing the notice for transmission in the
near future.

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at 34-342-
7613.

Sincerely,

Dianna Tickner
President

Thoroughbred Generating Company, LLC



Notice of Intent to File Application
SB 257- KRS Chapter 278

(a) Name of applicant: Thoroughbred Generating Company, LLC.
Address: 701 Market Street, St. Louis, MO 63101
Phone: 314-342-7613

Company Contact: Dianna Tickner, President, Thoroughbred Generating
Company, LLC.

(b) Description of the Project:

Thoroughbred Generating Company (T GC) proposes to build a 1500 MW
pulverized coal fueled electric generating facility on 4,100 acres it owns near
Central City in Muhlenberg County, KY. The property was previously surface and

underground mined during the last fifty years. The plant will have state of the art
emissions controls including low NOx burners, SCR, Dry Electrostatic
Precipitator (ESP), Wet Scrubber, and Wet ESP.

(c) Description of the location

1. The site is not located within any city limit. It is nearest to Central City
in Muhelenberg County

2. 1380 Thoroughbred Drive
Central City, KY 42330

Stack Location:

Latitude: 37 degrees 18 minutes 53 seconds North
Longitude: 87 degrees 5 minutes 22 second West

3. The plant site is not located within any city limits.

(d) Planning & Zoning Commission
1. Muhlenberg Joint City - County Planning Commission
Chairman — David G. Rhoades
203 North 2" Street
Central City, KY 42330
Phone — 270-754-5097

(e) No setback requirements, local ordinances, regulations, or zoning plans apply
to the plant location

() The Thoroughbred Generating Station will meet all setback requirements of
SB257. No deviation from setback requirements will be requested.



Chmn. Martin J. Huelsmann, ex officio

Kentucky State Board on Electric Chairman, *éeorm:;vs iF(’)l;blic Service
Generation and Transmission Siting -
Gary W. Gillis, ex officio
211 |§(>OWEBI;)BOGlI ;;vard Kentucky Pubiic Service Commission
L] - x
Frankfort KY 40602 Robert E. Spurlin, ex officio
(502) 5,64 3940 Kentucky Public Service Commission

James E. Bickford, ex officio
Secretary, Kentucky Natural Resources

and Environmental Protection Cabinet
Paul E. Patton
Marvin E. Strong, Jr., ex officio
Governor ' Secretary, Kentucky Economic
May 17, 2002 Development Cabinet

Governor Paul E. Patton
The Capitol.

700 Capitol Avenue
Frankfort KY 40601

RE: Request for Board Appointments, Sitihg Board Case NO. 2002-150
Muhlenberg County ,

Dear Governor Patton:

This is-to request local appointments to the Kentucky Board on Electric
Generation and Transmission Siting (the “Board”) in Case No. 2002-150, regarding the
application of Throughbred Generating Company, LLC (“Thoroughbred”) to construct a
merchant electricity generating plant in Muhlenberg County, Kentucky. A copy of

- Thoroughbred’s Notice of Intent to File Application is enclosed. As an application may,
pursuant to 807 KAR 5:110E, . be filed as early as June 1, 2002, and as the Board must

decide the case no later than 120 days from the date of the application, | request that
the appointments be made at your earliest convenience.

Pursuant to Senate Bill 257, Section 1(d), if a facility subject to board approval is

proposed to be located in a single county, the Governor is to appoint two ad hoc public

- members for service for the duration of the case concerning that facility. One ad hoc

member is to be chairman of the local planning commission. The second ad hoc
member is to be a resident of the county in which the facility is to be located.

Accordingly, I respectfully request appointment of David G. Rhoades, Chairman
of the Muhienberg Joint City-County Planning Commission and appointment of a
resident of Muhlenberg County to serve as Board members for the duration of this
proceeding. Pursuant to Senate Bill 257, Section 2(5), | shall convene the full Board for
consideration of this application immediately after it is filed.

EDUCATION
PAYS

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER M/F/D



Page 2
May 17, 2002

CC.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours,

WaHy

Martin J. Huelsmann
Chairman

David G. Rhoades
Dianna Tickner
Thomas M. Dorman
Stephanie Bell

File

Ebucarion
PAYS

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER M/F/D
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Notice of Intent to File Application ' MAY % 2002

SB 257- KRS Chapter 278 4
. Pt PUBLIC SERVICE
(@) Name of applicant: Thoroughbred Generating Company, LLC. COMM\S.S\ON
Address: 701 Market Street, St. Louis, MO 63101
Phone: 314-342-7613

~ Company Contact: Dianna Tickner, President, Thoroughbred Generatlng
Company, LLC.

-
-

(b) Description of the Project:

Thoroughbred Generating Company (TGC) proposes to build a 1500 MW
pulverized coal fueled electric generating facility on 4,100 acres it owns near
Central City in Muhlenberg County, KY. The property was previously surface and
underground mined during the last fifty years. The plant will have state of the art

emissions controls including low NOx burners, SCR, Dry Electrostatic
Precipitator (ESP), Wet Scrubber, and Wet ESP.

(c) Description of the Iocatron

1. The site is not located within any crty lrmrt It is nearest to Central Crty
in Muhelenberg County :

2. 1.3'80 Thoroughbred Drive
Central City, KY 42330 .

Stack Location:

Latitude: 37 degrees-18 minutes 53 seconds North
Longitude: 87 degrees 5 minutes 22 second West

3. The plant site is not located within any city limits.

(d) Planning & Zoning Commrssron '
1. Muhlenberg Joint City - County Ptannrng Commrssron
' Chairman — David G. Rhoades
203 North 2™ Street |
Central City, KY 42330 -
Phone - 270-754-5097

(e)No setback requrrements local ordinances, regulations, or zoning plans apply
to the plant location

(f) The Thoroughbred Generating Station will meet all setback requrrements of
SB257. No deviation from setback requirements will be requested



2. EVIDENCE OF PUBLIC
NOTICE AND PROOF OF
SERVICE

SB257 Section 4(2)

2.1 Adjacent Landowners — SB257, Section 4(2)(c) 1
2.2 Newspapers — SB257, Section 4(2)(c)2

2.3 Proof of Service of Application — SB257, Section
4(2)(h)



T01c9 O SINOT 1S ZMO - 133918 13dVN 102 FGNENERGRLELED 100" 100-00-00-651 7ie
Tore9 oW SINoT 1S ZMO - 19341S 13MavIN 102 ADYINT AQOaVId 000'200-00-00-Z1 alle
101c9 On SINOT 1S IO - 13391 1avN 102 ADY3aNT AGOavVad 000 ¥90-00-00-€Z1 Siie
Tore9 oW SInoT 1S ZMO - 13341S 1IMavIN 102 ADYINT AGOEVId 000'250-00-00€21 vile
101E9 ON SINOT 1S 7O - 133918 1avN 102 ADY3aNT AQO9vVad 000'220-00-00-€Z1 e
ocezy o AL VAINTD 329 AMH S N 96911 3INNOY GTYNOGOW 100'600-00-00-Z1 6608
oeszy ol AL VHULNTD G4 OND 93HOvIad 8811 I NOLAVT 93NANS 000'600-00-00-7Z1 860¢
ocezy o AL VAINTD 329 AMH S N 96911 3INNOY GTYNOGOW 000'800-00-00-Z1 7608
oeszy ol AL VHULNTD 329 AVMHOIH HOYNHO LSILdvd %3340 NOS1aN 000 200-00-00-7Z1 960¢
ey o AL VAINTD I29AMHS N Sz8lt NVUSEINE] AVd GavMa3 NILSNV INT00-700-00-00-vZ1| 2608
oeszy o AL VHLNTD 329 AMH S N 5281} USEIN ] AVY GUVMA3 NILSNVY 100'700-00-00-7Z1 Z608
ocezy o AL VAINTD 04 Su393S 967 VI3 0 WYITIM 9313A3d 000 700-00-00-Z1 1608
oeszy ol AL VHLNTD 769 X080 d VS AVd INOLS 000°£90-00-00-€Z1 V208
ocezy o TR INER) NT L3AMO 1N 121 AVd 931504 000'550-00-00€21 908
oeezy ol AL VHULNTD G4 SAISANNNS 256 NV3d G10avH 490H 000°820-00-00-€Z1 €08
1962¢ BF] HOV3d OU3A | 0801 XO8 ‘0 d YINVE TWNOILYN S3AId NVIGNI 0/ VOO S43D0Y / & 1o SUID0Y 1 SINVF 100-00-00-65+ 8562
101E9 On SINOT 1S 7O - 133918 1avN 102 ADY3aNT AQOavVad 000'Z10-00-00-851 Sv62
Toreo oW SInoT 1S ZMO - 13341S 13MavIN 102 ADYINT AQOEVId 000'910-00-00-851 T
101E9 On SINOT 1S IO - 133918 1avN 102 ADYaNT AQOgvVad 000'600-00-00-851 v62
Tore9 oW SInoT 1S ZMO - 13341S 13MavIN 102 ADYINT AQOEVId 000'800-00-00-851 Zv6e
101E9 On SINOT 1S IO - 13391 1avN 102 ADY3NT AQOgvVad 000°500-00-00-851 1762
Tore9 oW SinoT 1S ZMO - 13341S 13MavIN 102 ADYINT AQOaVId 000'200-00-00-851 0v62
101E9 On SINOT 1S ZMO - 13391 1avN 102 ADY3aNT AQOavVad 000 100-00-00- 171 6662
Toreo oW SINoT 1S ZMO - 13301S 13MavIN 102 ADYINT AQOaVId 00'€70-00-00-0v1 8e62
£00z% ol Hvonavd INNIAY ASTONLNIY 0051 avouTiva Ted 1002102070171 7662
Tore9 oW SiNoT 1S ZMO - 13341S 13MavIN 102 ADYINT AGOaVId 000'890-00-00-071 9e62
101E9 On SINOT 1S IO - 13391 1avN 102 ADY3aNT AQOgvVad 000°900-00-00-651 G867
Tore9 oW SInoT 1S ZMO - 13341S 13MavIN 102 ADYINT AQOaVId 000 700-00-00-851 8lez

SNOILOIUY0D )
00¥2-2090% M LHOMNVYA 00¥Z X089 Od 40 L0 - AONLNES 46 HLAYIMNOWNGS 200°€00-00-00-L 71 €461
ocezy o AL VAINTD G SAISANNAS 2611 VSSITan % AHLOWIL SIAVG 000'290-00-00-071 €68l
101c9 On SINOT 1S 7O - 13391 19avN 102 ADY3aNT AQOgvVad 000°990-00-00-0% 1 Z681
ocezy o TR INER) 125 X080 d SUN 3 NIMG3 SS0a 000 790-00-00-071 6881
oeszy o ALIO VHLNTD G4 DN 93HOvIad €69 TIINNOD ONDI 000'290-00-00-0% 1 )
ocezy o TR INER) avOd Y3Ad 822 ONN3 AY3L3N30 49N 18 / Ad313W30 avod 93AY | 000'150-00-00-0v1 Zi8)
20159 On SINOT 1S 01€ 3LINS 9d VIMONIN N 108 SWVITTIM 9 W O/0 00 INGWJOT3A3a AdOavad 0000£0-00-00-0% 1 678l
apopg diz | ojeys Ao ssalppy Buijiey Z SWeN SloumQ | SWEN SloumQ ‘oNdey |oN Bmg

SYINMOANVY1 LNIOVrav
L(9)(2)¥ 262 GS
0711 ‘ANVAINOD ONILYHINID AIUGHONOYUOHL




::U.S. Postal Service. .. . -

ERTIFIED. MAIL RECEIPT

qumvestic' Mail Only; ‘No insurance Coverége_ Prb_ “de_'d)

SN

% G

Postage | $ .27

Certified Fee o)
Return Receipt Fee

(Endors:rr:l‘eni%eeguired) £ 79/

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $ 71% ’2
Sent To .

River Road Cemetery

or'PO Box No.

228 River Road

7002 D4k0 00D2 1kE81 7077

city, state, 2IP+ 4 Central City, KY 42330
PS Form 3800, January 2001

" - See Reverse for Instructions-

" U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverége P}ovided) S

7002 O4k0 0002 1kA81 70kLO

Postage | $ F7
Certified Fee R. 0
Return Receipt Fee 7
(Endorsement Required) . 75/ .
Restricted Delivery Fee \ B
{Endorsement Required) __ .
Yotal Postage & Fees $ < </ 4

Sent To Peabody Development Company

Ftrees Apt o Y MR Whltiams e
orPOBox No. 301 N Memorial Drive, Suite 310

PS Form 3800, January 2001

U.S. Postal Service ~ S
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT S =
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

See Reverse for Instructions.

N~ =1
(=) o
— O e & ¥ 8 e 5% e
r- ~
las ) Postage | $ A Postage | § , 37
L) ) )
ﬂ Certified Fee :—I'J| Certified Fee 2.5
Return Receipt Fee Return Receipt Fee
g (Endorsement Reguired) g (Endo?semenz Relguired) / . 75/
30  Restricted Delivery Fee [ Restricted Delivery Fee
[ (Endorsement Required) o ‘)\?)v O (Endorsement Required)
Total Postage & Fees. | $ <& AN ('\.‘5\5/ Total Postage & Fees | & g

3 ol S o #5572

— . |
| SentTo o | SentTe . .
o Mrs. Edwin E. Doss = Connie L. King
g Srechapt Noi P.O. Box 521 ru | Street Apt. No 633 Preacher King Road

. = ... Central City, KY. 42330

o 3 [ City, State, Zip+ 4 7T
r- ™~

PS Form 3800, January 2001 See Reverse for Instructions -

0 4
m iy
3
~
r- r~
g Postage | § g7 - Postage | $ 77 %\EQ,,.\: o
00 N
| . N ",
3 Certified Fee R L ;qu Certified Fee 2 J2 S \
e Postrriark
Retum Recelpt Fee . o9 {
EJ (Endorsement Required) 175" 'é-ll <em§?§2?&‘£f°§é§ﬁ§§§) /- 75 " ¥ Here 55
£ Restricted Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery F \EN %y
O (Endorsement Requlred) | g (Eﬁgg;se?nen?gggjirgs) \i ’7:/" ‘Oc’\‘g};
o Total Postage & Fees $ /1 o Total Postage & Fees $ o 2 ~IA N2
N 54 2
v , 0
g SentTo =+ [ SentTo
S Commonwealth of Kentucky o Jonathan & Melissa Bowles.......
, Apt. No.; A e S &7 oot e iy R 1 R N N A
[ or PO'éox No. P. OLBOX 2400 nu | Street, Apt. No 1137 Sunnyside Road
a rankfort, KY.-40602-2460 = Central-City;-KY- 4233w eemee
~ City, State, ZIP+ 4 O [ city, State, ZIP+ 4
[

Proof of Mailing




-U.S. Postal Service .. -
' CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT -

: i(Domesnc Mail Only, No Insurance Coverage Prowded: =

0
Ln
0
s |
~ Postage | $ . c; 7
=8 ]
-4 Certified Fee 2. 30
" Retum Recelpt Fee .
g (Endo?semen?%eeguxred) . / - 7%
[3J Restricted Delivery Fee
3 (Endorsement Required) . -
[y Total Postage & Fees $ 52
s | R o y
+ [SentTo nogersooar
o James L. Rogers
o)
. fﬁ’:ﬁ,’ et Noi% 1dian River National Bank
g P..Q..Box. 1030 — '
City, State, ZIP. ) o
r~ |6t $ “Jero Beach, FL 32961
] Form 3800, January 2001 See Reverse for Instructions

" U.S. Postal Service
.CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only,v No Insurance Coverage Provided)

V]

[

0

s

] Postage | $ . 7

0 B i

;fl Certified Fee 2. 70
Return Receipt Fee —

g (Endorsement Required) / - Z5

[ Restricted Delivery Fee
[ (Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $ 5/ V ~2

SentTo Ray Foster

or PO Box No. Centra| City, KY 42330 »

City, State, ZIP+ 4

7002 O4kLO

PS Form 3800, January 2001 “- See Reverse for Instructions -

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage | $ .F7
Certified Fee 2.5

Retum Receipt'F -~
g (Endorsement Reghirgg) L)

3 Restricted Delivery Fee
O (Endorsement Required)

Total P “y0e
o ostage & Fees | $ st RIS
el o e —
= William C. Etal Peveler
Street, Apt. No.D Q¢ - )
g or PO B 296 Segers Road
Ceniral.Citv. . KY.42330
QA [ City, State, ZiP+ 4 RN - ‘ o
~
PS Form 3800, January 2001 . See Reverse for Instructions

7002 0O4kLO

Ln

A

g

A

= Postage | $ . g 7

0

= Certified Fee .70

Return Receipt Fee

g (Endorsement Required) /¢ 2)/

1 Restricted Delivery Fee

{3 (Endorsement Required) SRR
Total P T
[+ ostage & Fees $ ?j 7/{{

?nné D4bD D002 1hA1L 5563

7002 04k0 0002 1k81 717k

Postage | $ . j 7
Certified Fee .70
Return Recelpt Fe:
(Endoﬁs:ment Reguireg) / - 7 3/
Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Required)
Total Postage & Fees $ <L 4 5 -
Sent Te
P & L Railroad
Strect bk o 1500 Kentucky Avenue
-5,-,-,;’~§,-5;;__;-2-,;;-Eadueah--K¥-42993 """"""""""""""""""""""""

Sent To
Harold Dean Huff

gﬁr;g, bt No.; 952 Sunn_yS|de Road
Central City, KY 42330

City, State, ZIP+ 4

PS Form 3800, January. 200

i Postal-Serw e
- CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domest:c Ma:l OnIy, No lnsurance

Postage | $ . j 7
Certified Fee 2.2
Return Receipt Fee [ o :
(Endorsement Required) /- 2 J/ - \ Here i
Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)
Total Postar - & F- $ o s
SentTo

Ray Sam Stone
[ Strect, Apt. M- 080)(054 T

Proof of Mailing

20f 6




U.S. Postal Service
~CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT :
,‘(Domestlc Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Prov:ded)

Postage | $ .J7
Certified Fee 2. 52
Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required) s 2 5~
Restricted Delivery Fes
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees.

$ s

Postage | $ . j 7 -
Certified Fee i -
Postmark ’
Return Receipt Fee ’
{Endorsement Required) S 7 J/ Here
Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Required)
Total Postage & Fees .
9 $ ey A

[Sent To . ' .
Edward Ray & Jamie Lynn Austin
Stréet, Apt. No.) 1825 U S HIQhWaYy 62'E

o PO Box No- Central City, KY 42330

CI'y, State, ZIP+ 4

7002 DukO 0002 1RA81 LA0E

PS Form 3800, January 2001

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

0

— Postage | $ .77

e > .

- Certified Fee 2.2
Return Receipt'Fi

g (Endorsgrl;\‘enmgtlrgg) / . 7 J/

[  Restrcted Delivery Fee
3 (Endorsement Requlred)

D
§
i
i

$  pou

‘Ronnie McDonald
Street, Apt. No; 11696 U S Highway 62 E "
or PO Box e Central City, KY 42330,

SentTo

7002 04k

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Ronnie McDonaId

or PO Box No

Central City, Y 42330

City, State, ZIP+ 4

N
Ll B S R £ 5 PE a2 BN
rlOFFICIAL USE
~a
=1 Postage | $ .3 7 \}\C 10/
2 a1 T8
"fl- Certified Fee Y S . Q;KN%’
Postrigk | L,
Return Recelpt Fee = -
N Eendorsement Re';uired) /-7 5 DK é) Mere |
o= AN &/
[ Restricted Delivery Fee ‘/0\ I/
[ (Endorsement Required) < N \,)};7/
< NOSS
o Total Postage & Fees $ ?/ ﬂ \'J‘NO ;
= SentTo
[}
n
O
[
N

PS Form 3800, January 2001 ..~ % .1 - See Reverse for Instructions::

_ See Reverse for Instructions

City, State, ZIP+ 4 T o
PS Form 3800, January 2001 See Reverse for Instructions i

7002 O4k0 0002 1k61 kLACk 7002 0O4kL0 0002 21k81L kALY

7002 0O4L0 DODOZ2 1k8L LA4D0

Sent To

Edward Ray & Jamie Lynn Austin
"éfF,éD%T;?'ATﬁTNB"‘I 1825 USHighway 62 E T
orPo Box e Central City, KY.42330

City, State, ZIP+ 4

PS Form 3800;:January..

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIP
(Domest:c ENE Only, No Insurance Coverage Prowded) »

Postage
Certified Fee .Y .
Return Receipt F Postmark <,
eturn Receipt Fee 3 B
(Endorsement Required) / . 7 2 Here ¢

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $ s/¢ 2

Sent To

Nelson_Creek Baptist Church
Street, Apt. No.Highway 62 E

or PO Box No.

------------------- Lentral Gity; KY-42330 -------rrsrermermaerareoens

City, State, ZIP+ 4

PS:Form-3800, January.2001 ... . ... -See Revérse for:Instruction

Postage
Certified Fee A- 57
i Postmark  :.
Return Receipt Fee 3 . e
(Endorsement Required) /- 7 5/ . Here e

Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $ & gy

Sent To
Layton E. Sumner

Street, Apt. No.; i
Street, apt. No.; 1188 Preacher King Road

....................... Central City,.KY. 42330
City, State, 2IP+ 4

Proof of Mailing




U.S. Postal Service .
,:CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT :

;(Domesrrc Mail Only, No Insurance Coverage Prowded)

mE L
=n] o of
I s
N~ [
[ Postage | $ . 37 (= Postage | $ .27
Q0 =]
ﬁ Centified Fee R2.70 ;-_1" Certified Fee .77
A e Postmark
Return Receipt Fee Return Receipt Fee -~
g (Endorsement Re:guired) /: 7-,/ g {Endorsement Required) /e 7 3 Here
3 Restricted Delivery Fes O Restricted Delivery Fee b
3 (Endorsement Required) 3 (Endorsement Required) *.
[  Total Postage & Fees. $ y y aL [ Total Postage & Fees $ S 2
A - -
= | SentTo | SentTe
o Peabody Energy — GW7 o Peabody Energy - GW7 .
Street, Apt. No.; Street, Apt. No.;
g ar P Box No. 701 Market Street g Street, Apt. Mo 701 Market Street
St_Louis,-MQ.63101 St. Louis,-M0Q.63104
E City, qtate, I . 22| Gity, State, ZiP+ 2
PS Form 3800, January 2001 ... ... See Reverse for Instructions

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECElPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) -

- :
’n =
r =0
~- .}
g Postage | $ _j 7 ] Postage | $ . j 7
: 0
- Certified Fee 2 F2 £ Certified Fee 2. JC
Return Receipt Fee Return Receipt Fe
g (Endorsement Required) / ¢ 7 f g (Endo?s:men?%eéguirgg) / : 7 '5/
3  Restricted Delivery Fee [ Restricted Delivery Fee
=] 1t Required) 3 (Endorsement Required)
__'-_a' Total Postage & Fees $ | P PIAS o TotalPostage & Fees $ 4;:’ 9
=r | Sent To ﬁ SentTo
0
Shsw A Peabody. Energy.—-GW.1.-. = — Peabody Energy — GW7
g or PO Box No. 701 Market Street g o:rFe’g BoF;: NNO * 701 Market Street
E Clty, State, ZIP+ 4 Sttouis MO6310T " G |Gy Ginte 5 4Qt Louis,-M0O.63101
r\
PS Form 3800, Jaﬁua . See Reverse for Instructions 3

U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

o fu;

o Y o5 L

N OFFICI A .

[ Postage | $ J 7 g Postage | $ ) 2 7

[ n] i i

. . -4 Certified F .

(] Certified Feo q’ s jé i o - - j& Postmark - i
Return Receipt Fee g : -

E-,J En d‘z?;‘;me':?%ee'gtﬁgg) /. 7{ g (Endorsement Required) /. 75 Here :-

[ Restricted Delivery Fee

g (Eneg:)nrgteenqeztelggz;eeg) O (Endorsement Required) ) “ K

[y Total Postage & Fees $ /g 3 Total Postage & Fees | $ Yok '

‘_:._n SentTo | Sent To

o Peabody Energy — GW7 O ... PeabodyEnergy-GW7

ru | Sirest At W77 Market Strest u Stroet st No.; 701 Market Street

a St =1 b St. Louis, MO-63104———— oo

53 [ City, state, ZiP+ 4 Lowis, MO 63101 BA1city, State, ZIP+ 4 !

~ N

PS-Form 3800, January.2001 -

- See Reverse for Instructions’;,

Proof of Mailing 4 0of 6




7002 040 0002 1kL81 7220

-:U.S. Postal Service .
CERTIFIED MAIL RECElPT

v F(Domesnc Ma:l Only, No Insurance Coverage Prowded)

P %
L B A i |
Postage | $ . j 7
Certified Fee 2. 30
Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required) _ / M 29/
Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)
Total Postage & Fees: $ ?;%Z

SentTo

Peabody Energy — GW7

or PO Box No.

Street, Apt. No.; 701 Market Street
St. Louis, MQ 63101

City, Stale| ZiPs 4

" U.S. Postal Service

PS. Form 3800, January 2001

. .See Reverse for instructions.

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT :
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Prov:ded)

PS Form 3800, January 2001

'U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

x

m 2 2 % 2

ol € c C 1A

s

P | Postage | $ . ,;? 7

P _ %

ﬂ Certified Fee 2,52

Retumn Recelpt F

g (Endorsemenmgtuirgg) /- 7 5~

[ Restricted Delivery Fee

3 (Endorsement Required)

g Total Postage & Fees $ Lz

|

o [SentTo

(=] Peabody Energy — G\ 7
Street, Apt. No.;

ru | Street, Apt. No 701 Market Street

= St Louis,- MO 63104

rEJ City, State, ZIP+ 4

- See Reverse for Instructions:

=
a1 | e
DHOFFICIAL USE
— Postage | $ . 51 7
m T
|
o Certified Fee 2 j J

Retumn Recelpt F e
g (Endorslémen?%%guirgg) L 75
[  Restricted Delivery Fee
[ (Endorsemént Required) .
o Total Postage & Fees [ $ ez
o
= | Sent To ) j
= Peabody Energy — GW7

Street, Apt. No.;

| o arne? 701 Market Street
o St..Louis, MQ.63101
E City, State, ZIP+ 4 K

PS Form 3800, January 2001 ) See Reverse for Instructions

N}
a
n
[
~ Postage | $ . /J
o Z
ﬁ Certified Fee o?jd
Return R t F

g (Endo?s:rgens%zguwgg) . 7 -f/
] Restricted Delivery Fee
3 (Endorsement Required)
o Total Postage & Fees $ %7 \‘~._
=0
| SentTo
O Peabody Energy - GW7

Street, Apt. No.
g Street, Apt. N 7701 Market Street
=2 e St Louis, MO 63101 -
~ City, State, ZiP+ 4~ T e

rii 3800, January 2001.:-

1kl 7213

oe

a

0

O

7002 D4k

|

02 1k81 L&c2?

Postage | $ . j 7
Certified Fee AT
Return Receipt Fee -~
(Endorsement Required) /- 7J
Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Required)
Totat Postage & Fees $ &7 £ 2

SentTo

Peabody Energy — GW7

Apt. Nows
g:r;egsg o, 701 Market Street

.-..-...-.....-..“-.St..LQULs,-Mo.ae,101 .......................................

City, State, ZIP+ 4

PS Form:3800; January 2001 ... : See Reverse for Instruction:

Postage | $ . .97 7
Gertified Fee 2SO \;
~
{~1{ Postmark
{
Return Receipt Fee 1%
(Endorsement Required) / 7. 5 ' ";k Here
3 Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)
Totat Postage & Fees $ 73 4/"

7002 O4ED

Sent To

Peabody Energy - GW7
Street, Apt. No.; 701 Market Street
St..Louis, MO.B310 e

City, State, ZIP+ 4

or PO Box No.

Pr oof

of Mailing




-ULS. Postal Service ; e
“CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT _ - - "% =

,(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Prbvided)

Sent To

Peabody Energy - GW7

Street, Apt. Now; 701 Market Street
or PO Box M- St. Louis, MO.63101.....

City, State, ZIP+ 4

PS Form 3800, January 2001 See Reverse for nstructions

U.S. Pbstal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

0]
[ ] 4% i e gy : 2
ol O FFICIA
™~
A Postage | $ , K4 7
m T
N1 | "
- Certified Fee A j 9
Return Recelpt F ;
g (Endo?semen?%%zulrgg) / N 7 ~5/ :
[ Restricted Delivery Fee
[ (Endorsemént Required)
o Total Postage & Fees $ % é/ 2
_n -
0
[am]
n
o}
[am]
l'\..

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

o
?“%
1

Postage

k8L 7084

Certified Fee

u Return Receipt Fee
o (Endorsement Required)

{3 Restricted Delivery Fee
3 (Endorsemént Required)

Totat Postage & Fees

$

H sl

Sent To

Peabody Energy - GW7

or PO Box No.

Street, Apt. No.; [T Market Sfreet
St. Louis, MO 63101

7002 O4k0

City, State, ZIP+ 4

PS Form 3800, January 2001

" U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

See Reverse for Instructions

b=
—
In
-
I Postage | $ .
= | £7
1] N
o Certified Fee P j 2
Retum Receipt Fee
g (Endorsement Reglaired) _ / N 7f
O  Restricted Delivery Fee
O (Endorsement Required)
Total Postage & Fees $ y %2

SentTo

Peabody Energy — GW7

Street, Apt. No.;
or PO Box No.

701 Market Street
St L ouis, MQ 631041...

City, State, ZIP+ 4

7002 D4kO

PS Form 3800, January. 200t

: - See Reverse for. Instructions

7002 O4k0 0002 1R8L1 LA71 .

?Dle O4k0 0002 1BEAB1L kLA95

7002 O04L0 0002 1kB1l B388

Postage | $ .5 7
Certified Fee 2.4
Return Recelpt Fee
(Endorserment Required) /- 7 ‘j/
Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Required)
Total Postage & Fees $ ‘"f’/ Yv’ i

sentTo Peabody Energy — GW7

TOT MarKet Street
St. Louis, MQ 63101

Street, Apt. No.;
or PO Box No.

City, State, ZIP+ 4

PS Form:3800, January 2001 - -

ce Reverse for.Instruction

S. Postal Serv
“CERTIFIED MAIL
(0 > Mail Only

.27
.70
/.75

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
{Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $

KL

Sent To
Peabody Energy — GW7

701 Market Street ™

Street, Apt. No.;
or PO Box No.

' >ostal Serv
-~ CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIP

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance quér@gé_ Pfov/ided). :

Postage | $ . 3;
Certified Fee o? B o? '
Return Receipt Fee
{Endorsement Required) / 72/
Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Required)
Total Postage & Fees $ 7‘,; vy

Sent To
Peabody Energy - GW7

70T Market Street

Street, Apt. No.;
or PO Box No.

Proof of Mailing

60f 6




Notice of Filing
Application for Certificate to Construct
A Merchant Electric Generating Facility

Thoroughbred Generating Company, LLC

Within thirty (30) days after publication of this notice, Thoroughbred Generating
Company LLC. will file an application for a Certificate to Construct a Merchant
Electric Generating Facility with the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation
and Transmission Siting.

Thoroughbred Generating Company, LLC. intends to construct a nominal 1,500
Megawatt coal fueled electric generating facility on approximately 4,100 acres in
Muhlenberg County, located on U.S. Highway 62 approximately one and one half
miles northeast of Central City. The entire facility site, formerly the Peabody
Coal Company Gibraltar Mine, has been previously surface mined. In addition to
construction of the power plant buildings, the site will also contain a Coal
Combustion Waste Landfill and Water Storage Impoundment (existing). The
plant will be connected to the electrical grid system through a 345 kV
transmission line to Big Rivers Electric Corporation substation located at the D.
B. Wilson plant and a 500kV transmission line to the Tennessee Valley Authority
Paradise plant.

Construction of the proposed power plant is subject to approval by the Kentucky
State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting. The Board can be
contacted through the Kentucky Public Service Commission, 211 Sower
Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40601 or by phone at (502) 564-3940.
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NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT AFFIDAVIT

I, Jowanna Bandy , _General Manager of the Leader-News newspaper,
(Name, typed or printed) (Title, typed or printed)

published at Central City in Muhlenberg County, Kentucky, hereby affirm that the required
PusLIC NOTICE regarding THOROUGHBRED GENERATING COMPANY, LLC and their application
for a Certificate to Construct a Merchant Generating Facility as required by SB 257 4(2)(c)
was published as a LEGAL NOTICE in this newspaper on the date, page, and column as noted
below. The full page of the newspaper displaying the NOTICE is attached.

7/16/03 B-17 _ 1

Signature \L&u’ﬁ e M{ Date 7/16/03
J J
Name Jowanna Bandy Title General Manager
(Typed or printed) (Typed or printed)
Subscribed and sworn to before me by Jowanna Bandy
thisthe  16th day of July , 2003.
Notary Public Mﬁm
My Commission Expires 9/5/04
RECEIVED

M T IR

wicnasl L. Munday
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2 NOTICES i

NOTICE OF FILING _
APPLICATION FOR
CERTIFICATE TO
CONSTRUCT A MER-
CHANT ELECTRIC |
GENERATING FACILITY

THOROUGHBRED
GENERATING COMPANY,
LLC

Within thirty (30) days after

publication of this notice, Thor-
oughbred Generating Company

LLC. Will file an application for 3

a Certificate to Construct a Mer-
chant Electric Generating Facil-
ity with the Kentucky State
Board on Electric Generation
and Transmission Siting.
Thoroughbred Generating
Company, LLC. Intends to con-
struct a nominal 1,500 Mega-

watt coal fueled electric gener- 1
. ating faeility on approximately :

4,100 acres in Mublenberg

" County, located on U.S. Iin'ghway

62 approximately one and one
half miles northeast of Central

City. The entire facility site, for- #

merly the Peabody Coal Com-
pany Gibraltar Mine, has been
prevmusly surface mined. In
addition to construction of the
power plant buildings, the site
will also contain a Coal Combus- !
tion Waste Landfill and Water
Storage Impoundment (exist-
ing). The plant will be connected

‘to the electrical grid system
through a 345 kV transmission JEX

line to Big Rivers. Electric Cor-
poration substation located at
the D. B.Wilson plant and a

500kV transmission line to the
Tennessee Valley Authority §

Paradise plant.

.. Construction of fhe propoaed '
power plant is subject to ap- M

proval by the Kentucky State

Board on Electric Generation §
and Transmission Siting. The §
Board can be contacted through !
the Kentucky Public Service §
Commission, 211 Sower Boule- |

vard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfon,
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MKRS 424.140, notice is hereby

/NoTicESs!

; Pursuant to KRS 424.130 and

Mvm_ewsaza County LERADER-NEWS

BAGE _@5__.

NOTICES|

veyed by the Secretary.of the
Department of Veterans Affairs
riven that under KRS 81A 420 tothe Mortgagors by Deed dated

l, and recorded

PAGas B-17 Cow~~ 1

L1lVJL LUPNUDEW W MY Giiiivaa
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finto the City of Powderly, Ken--

Fucky, under Ordinance No. 03-
26 Entitled “ORDINANCE
PTATING THE INTENTION
(o) "ANNEX
!‘ NINCORPORTED TERRI-
3 RY” which was published in
his newspaper on May 28, 2003,
Have (60) sixty days from such
Hate of publication of said annex-
Htion proposal ordinance to pe-
;'tion the Mayor of the City of
Powderly, Kentucky, in opposi-
‘Fion to the proposed annexation.
#'he last day of such sixty (€0)
: Hay period is July 28, 2008. Any
ch petition in opposition to the
droposed annexation may be
%led with the Meyor at the City
lerk’s office at the City Build-.
Ang of the City of Powderly, Ken-
#ucky, located in Powderly, Ken-
gucky, during normal business
$hours, which are from 9:00 a.m.
%0 4:00 p.m., local prevailing
Mme, Monday thru Friday. The
‘paid annexation proposal ordi-
t nance may be inspected at the
Baid City Clerk’s office during
duch hours, and copies thereof
Bnay be obtained from the City
erk, at the cost of the person
Fequesting such copy or copies.
[IBIT “A”, “B” AND “C” can
fpe viewed during regular busi-
5. ness hours, Monday thru Friday
rom 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 7-16¢

33

4a? 'NOTICES)

COMMONWEALTH OF
_ KENTUCKY
MUHLENBERG CIRCUIT
COURT
: NO. 02-CI-00516
§Duetsche Bank National Trust

,Company fka Bankers Trust

K23 /NOTICES

Compa.ny of California; N.A, not
in its individual capacity, but

~ solely as Trustee or its permit-

ted successors and assigns on be-
half of Vendee Mortgage Trust

Newssarer., Wepnesoay 16 Juy 2002

2, at page 777,
ste veaw » wwua s wa Jhe Muhlenberg
County Clerk’s Office.

The above described real es-
tate is indivisible and cannot be
divided without materially im-

'pairing its value and the value

of plaintiff’s lien thereon and
shall be sold as a whole.

Proceeds from the sale shall
first be used to satisfy the Mas-
ter Commissioner’s cost of sale
and the cost and expense of this
action; to satisfy the delinquent
ad velorem taxes assessed
against the real estate; to sat-
isfy the judgment lien of plain-
tiff as hereinabove set out, and
the balance of proceeds, if any,
shall be held by the Master Com-
missioner until further order of
this Court.

The salé shall be upon the fol-

- lowing terms and conditions:

The sale shall be for cash or
for credit for a period not to ex-
ceed thirty (30) days, and requir-
ing that the purchaser shall give
a bond with good surety for the
purchase price payable to the
Master Commissioner bearing
interest at the rate of 12% per
annum until paid. Such bond
shall have the force and effect
of a Judgment. A lien shall be
retained on the property as ad-
ditional security. In the event
that the Plaintiff is the success-
ful purchaser, it shall be entitled
to a credit of ita judgment
against the purchase price and
shall only be obligated to pay
caurt costs, the fees and costs of
the Master Commissioner and
any real estate taxes payable
pursuant to this Order. Upon the
Court’s confirmation of the sale
and payment in full of the pur-
chase price or the execution of
the sale bond, the purchaser
shall be entitled to the posses-
sion of the real eatate The pur
chaser ‘shall pay the resl prop-
erty taxes for the year 2003 and

CY NSF.OTTT PT
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF APPLICATION AFFIDAVIT

Linda Moore for
|, Rodney K. Kirtley, Judge Executive of Muhlenberg County, Kentucky, hereby affirm that
| received a true copy of the Application for Certificate to Construct a Merchant Generating
Facility from THOROUGHBRED GENERATING COMPANY, LLC as required by Section 4(2)(h) of
SB 257.

Signature‘%/ %ﬁ‘t&/ Date __ /-(7-03

Linda Moore for Rodn Kirtley
Judge Executive
Muhlenberg County, Kentucky

1.
Subscribed and sworn y ngybﬁoﬁrﬁg', Mubhlenberg County judge Ex-

ecutive, this th

Notary Publ
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF APPLICATION AFFIDAVIT

I, David G. Rhoades, Chairman of the Muhlenberg joint City-County Planning Commis-
sion, Muhlenberg County, KY hereby affirm that I received a true copy of the Application
for Certificate to Construct a Merchant Generating Facility from THOROUGHBRED
GENERATING COMPANY, LLC as required by Section 4(2)(h) of SB 257.

Date 7 /* oS

Signature

Chairman
Mubhlenberg Joint City-County Planning Commission

Subscribed and sworn to before me by David G. Rhoades, Chajxman of the Muhlenberg

Joint City-County Planning Commission thjs the _./ 7 __day of 2003.
Notary Public ‘[ /Z‘l[%
My Commission Expire% azé ,,ZM%




LOCAL PLANNING AND ZONING

SB 257, Section 3

3.1 Muhlenberg County Judge Executive Statement —
SB 257, Section 3(3)

3.2 Local Noise Ordinance Compliance —
SB 257, Section 4(2)(d)



Rodny rtley

P.O. Box 137 * Greenville, Kentucky 42345
(270) 338-2520  1-888-251-3364 * Fax (270) 338-6116

June 17, 2003

Ms. Dianna Tickner, President

Thoroughbred Generating Company, LLC
701 Market Street, 6% Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63101

RE: Thoroughbred Generating Station--Siting Permit Application

Dear Ms. Tickner:

You are hereby advised that the proposed Thoroughbred Generating Station which is to be located to the
East of Central City in Muhlenberg County, Kentucky lies within the boundaries for which the Muhlenberg
Joint City-County Planning Commission has jurisdiction to act with regard to land use planning.

The project is in compliance with the current Muhlenberg County, Kentucky Comprehensive Plan.

No zoning ordinances, orders, laws or regulations, including noise ordinances, have been adopted by the
Fiscal Court of Muhlenberg County with regard to this project site. As such, the project is in accordance
with all local planning and zoning plans, regulations, and ordinances presently in effect.

This letter may be used by Thoroughbred Generating Company as an attachment to its Permit Application.

If you have questions, you may contact me at (270) 338-2520 or David G, Rhoades, Chairman, Muhlenberg
Joint City-County Planning Commission at (270) 754-5097.

Sincerely,

RECEIVED

JUN 2 3 2003
DIANNA TCKNER



Ms. Dianna Tickner, President

Thoroughbred Generating Company, LLC
June 17, 2003
Page 2

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
COUNTY OF MUHLENBERG

SUBSCRIBED, SWORN TO AND ACKNOWLEDGED before me by Rodney Kirtley as
Muhlenberg County Judge Executive, having represented to me that he has full power and authority to so
execute as his free act and deed in due form of law, on the [ Z"g-day of June, 2003.

Notaty Y State-at-Larue
My commission expires: -'@3
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